

Maegan Woita, Esq. (*pro hac vice*)  
Steven J. Lechner, Esq. (*pro hac vice*)  
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION  
2596 South Lewis Way  
Lakewood, Colorado 80227  
Phone: (303) 292-2021  
Fax: (303) 292-1980  
mwoita@mountainstateslegal.com  
lechner@mountainstateslegal.com

Duncan Scott  
Scott & Kienzle, P.C.  
1001 South Main Street  
Kalispell, MT 59901  
(406) 752-1250; Fax: (406) 752-6001  
Duncan@Dscottlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendants,  
Judy and Robert Harms, &  
Betty and Wayne Stickel

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA  
MISSOULA DIVISION**

CONFEDERATED SALISH  
AND KOOTENAI TRIBES,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR  
SECRETARY SARAH  
"SALLY" JEWELL, *et al.*,

Defendants.

---

)  
) Case No. CV 14-44-M-DLC  
)  
)  
) **DEFENDANTS HARMS AND**  
) **STICKELS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT**  
) **OF MOTION TO DISMISS**  
) **PLAINTIFFS' FIRST AMENDED**  
) **COMPLAINT**  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THIS COURT SHOULD ABSTAIN BASED ON THE <i>COLORADO RIVER</i> DOCTRINE. ....	3
A. Montana Water Court Assumed Jurisdiction Over The Water In Basin 76L Before Plaintiffs Filed This Case .....	5
B. The Location Of The Federal Forum Weighs Neither For Nor Against Abstention .....	8
C. Abstention Will Avoid Piecemeal Adjudication Of Water Rights In Basin 76L.....	8
D. The State Water Court First Assumed Jurisdiction.....	11
E. The State Water Court Is Competent To Adjudicate Issues Of Federal Law, And The MWUA Controls The Water Rights Adjudication Process .....	11
F. The State Water Court Proceedings Are Adequate To Protect Plaintiffs’ Interests .....	13
G. Plaintiffs’ Attempt At Forum Shopping Counsels In Favor Of Abstention.....	14
H. The State Water Court Proceedings Will Resolve All Issues Before This Court .....	14

- II. ALTERNATIVELY, THIS COURT SHOULD ABSTAIN  
BASED ON THE *YOUNGER* DOCTRINE..... 15
- III. *RES JUDICATA* BARS PLAINTIFFS FROM CLOUDING  
TITLE TO LANDS PATENTED TO LANDOWNERS’  
PREDECESSORS ..... 17
  - A. Plaintiffs Had A Full And Fair Opportunity To  
Litigate The Issue Of Title To Lands Patented To  
Settlers In *Confederated Salish* ..... 19
  - B. Plaintiffs Actually Litigated Title To Lands Patented  
To Settlers In *Confederated Salish*..... 20
  - C. The Court Of Claims Issued A Final Judgment  
Awarding Plaintiffs Just Compensation In  
*Confederated Salish* ..... 21
  - D. Plaintiffs Were A Party To *Confederated Salish* ..... 23
- IV. PLAINTIFFS’ FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS, TAKEN AS  
TRUE, FAIL TO SUPPORT THEIR CLAIM ..... 23
- V. CONCLUSION..... 27
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 28
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 530 U.S. 392 (2000).....	19, 20
<i>Arizona v. San Carlos Apache Tribe of Arizona</i> , 463 U.S. 545 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3, 23, 24
<i>Bardon v. N. Pac. R. Co.</i> , 145 U.S. 535 (1892).....	25
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	3, 24
<i>Colorado River Conservation District v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes v. United States</i> , 437 F.2d 458 (Ct. Cl. 1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet</i> , 750 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	2
<i>Gilbertson v. Albright</i> , 381 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	15
<i>Golden v. Zwickler</i> , 394 U.S. 103 (1969) .....	12
<i>Hage v. United States</i> , 51 Fed. Cl. 570 (Fed. Cl. 2002) .....	10
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994).....	24

<i>Harris v. Jacobs</i> , 621 F.2d 341 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	3
<i>Health Care and Ret. Corp. of America v. Heartland Home Care, Inc.</i> , 324 F. Supp. 2d 1202 (D. Kan. 2004).....	8
<i>Hirsh v. Justices of the Supreme Court of the State of Cal.</i> , 67 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	15
<i>Holder v. Holder</i> , 305 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	5
<i>Idaho v. Andrus</i> , 720 F.2d 1461 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	26
<i>In re Palmer</i> , 207 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	18
<i>Johnson v. M’Intosh</i> , 21 U.S. 543 (1823).....	22
<i>Kendall v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Middlesex County Ethics Committee v. Garden State Bar Ass’n</i> , 457 U.S. 423 (1982).....	15
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hosp. v. Mercury Const. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001) .....	17
<i>Norman v. United States</i> , 63 Fed. Cl. 231 (2004) .....	20

<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986).....	3
<i>Robertson v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 749 F.2d 530 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	3
<i>R.R. Street &amp; Co. Inc. v. Transp. Ins. Co.</i> , 656 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	5, 7, 14
<i>Scott v. Kuhlmann</i> , 746 F.2d 1377 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	3
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984).....	25, 26
<i>Somers v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 729 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	24
<i>St. Louis Baptist Temple, Inc. v. FDIC</i> , 605 F.2d 1169 (10th Cir.1979) .....	7
<i>St. Louis Smelting &amp; Refining Co. v. Kemp</i> , 104 U.S. 636 (1881).....	19
<i>State ex rel. Greely v. Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes</i> , 712 P.2d 754 (Mont. 1985).....	12, 13, 17
<i>Swim v. Bergland</i> , 696 F.2d 712 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	26
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	17
<i>Tee-Hit-Ton Indians v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 272 (1955).....	21
<i>Thompson v. McCombe</i> , 99 F.3d 352 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	2

<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Madonna</i> , 914 F.2d 1364 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	14
<i>United States v. Adair</i> , 723 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	12, 17
<i>United States v. Bluewater-Tolec Irr. Dist.</i> , 580 F. Supp. 1434 (D.N.M. 1984).....	5
<i>United States v. Creek Nation</i> , 295 U.S. 103 (1935).....	19
<i>United States v. Gemmill</i> , 535 F.2d 1145 (9th Cir. 1976) .....	23
<i>United States v. District Court ex rel. Eagle County, Colo.</i> , 401 U.S. 520 (1971).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 44 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	6, 11
<i>United States v. Santa Fe Pac. R. Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 339 (1941).....	22
<i>United States v. Stone</i> , 69 U.S. 525 (1864).....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Acoma &amp; Laguna Indian Pueblos v. Bluewater-Toltec Irrigation Dist.</i> , 806 F.2d 986 (10th Cir. 1986) .....	5
<i>United States ex rel. Chunie v. Ringrose</i> , 788 F.2d 638 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	22
<i>United States ex rel. Robinson Rancheria Citizens Council v. Borneo, Inc.</i> , 971 F.2d 244 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	7

<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908) .....	3
<i>Wolfe v. Strankman</i> , 392 F.3d 358 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	2
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	2

**STATUTES**

Treaty of Hellgate, 12 Stat. 975 (1855) .....	3, 21
Flathead Allotment Act, 33 Stat. 302 (April 23, 1904) .....	25
Act of 1908, 35 Stat. 444, 448 (May 29, 1908) .....	1
Presidential Proclamation, 36 Stat. 2494 (May 22, 1909) .....	24
Act of 1946, 60 Stat. 715 (July 30, 1946) .....	19, 20
25 U.S.C. § 1251 .....	22, 23
McCarran Amendment, 43 U.S.C. § 666.....	4, 8
Montana Water Use Act, Mont. Code Ann. § 85-2-101 <i>et seq.</i> (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 85-2-201, <i>et seq.</i> .....	6, 9, 12
§ 85-2-212 .....	6, 11
§ 85-2-214.....	6, 11
§ 85-2-217 .....	6
§ 85-2-221 .....	6
§ 85-2-224.....	16



§ 85-2-231 ..... 7, 16

§ 85-2-232 ..... 16

§ 85-2-233 ..... 16

§ 85-2-234 ..... 14–16

§ 85-2-243 ..... 7

§ 85-2-701 ..... 6

§ 85-2-702 ..... 6, 15

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b) ..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 2

**OTHER**

E. Peffer, *The Closing of the Public Domain* 6 (1951) ..... 25

DNRC Water Resources Division, Water Adjudication Bureau,  
*available at* [http://dnrc.mt.gov/wrd/water\\_rts/adjudication/default.asp](http://dnrc.mt.gov/wrd/water_rts/adjudication/default.asp) ..... 11

DNRC Water Resources Division, Water Adjudication Bureau:  
 Adjudication Status Map, *available at* [http://dnrc.mt.gov/wrd/water\\_rts/adjudication/images/adjudication\\_map.pdf](http://dnrc.mt.gov/wrd/water_rts/adjudication/images/adjudication_map.pdf). ..... 7, 15

DNRC Water Resources Division, Water Adjudication Bureau: Montana  
 General Adjudication Basin Status,  
*available at* [http://www.dnrc.mt.gov/wrd/water\\_rts/adjudication/adjstatus\\_report.pdf](http://www.dnrc.mt.gov/wrd/water_rts/adjudication/adjstatus_report.pdf). ..... 5, 7, 9, 16
